Page 31 TITLE 24—HOSPITALS AND ASYLUMS § 16a
AMENDMENTS
1990—Pub. L. 101–510 struck out ‘‘naval home or’’ be-
fore ‘‘naval hospital’’.
EFFECTIVE DATE OF 1990 AMENDMENT
Amendment by Pub. L. 101–510 effective one year
after Nov. 5, 1990, see section 1541(a) of Pub. L. 101–510,
formerly set out as an Effective Date note under sec-

seaman, or marine.
(R.S. § 4812.)
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 4812 derived from act Feb. 26, 1811, ch. 26, § 5, 2
Stat. 650.
SECTION REFERRED TO IN OTHER SECTIONS
This section is referred to in title 10 section 6201.
§ 16a. Additional personnel for patients of De-
partment of Veterans Affairs in naval hos-
pitals
On and after May 29, 1945, additional commis-
sioned, warranted, appointed, enlisted, and civil-
ian personnel of the Medical Department of the
Navy, required for the care of patients of the De-
partment of Veterans Affairs in naval hospitals,
may be employed in addition to the numbers an-
nually appropriated for.
(May 29, 1945, ch. 130, § 1, 59 Stat. 208; Pub. L.
102–54, § 13(i)(1), June 13, 1991, 105 Stat. 276.)
CODIFICATION
Section is from act May 29, 1945, popularly known as
the Naval Appropriation Act, 1946.
AMENDMENTS
1991—Pub. L. 102–54 substituted ‘‘Department of Vet-
erans Affairs’’ for ‘‘United States Veterans’ Adminis-
tration’’.
SIMILAR PROVISIONS
Similar provisions were contained in the following
prior appropriation acts:
Page 32TITLE 24—HOSPITALS AND ASYLUMS§ 17
June 22, 1944, ch. 269, § 1, 58 Stat. 308.
June 26, 1943, ch. 147, § 101, 57 Stat. 204.
§ 17. Government of Naval Asylum
The asylum for disabled and decrepit Navy of-
ficers, seamen, and marines shall be governed in
accordance with the rules and regulations pre-
scribed by the Secretary of the Navy.
(R.S. § 4811.)
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 4811 derived from act Feb. 26, 1811, ch. 26, § 4, 2
Stat. 650.
§ 18. Rules and regulations for Army and Navy
Hospital
The Army and Navy General Hospital at Hot
Springs, Arkansas, shall be subject to such
rules, regulations, and restrictions as shall be
provided by the President of the United States
and shall remain under the jurisdiction and con-
trol of the Department of the Army.
(June 30, 1882, ch. 254, § 1, 22 Stat. 121; June 18,
1930, ch. 525, § 2, 46 Stat. 781; July 26, 1947, ch. 343,
title II, § 205(a), 61 Stat. 501.)
AMENDMENTS
1930—Act June 18, 1930, provided that the hospital was
to be subject to the jurisdiction and control of the De-
partment of War.
CHANGE OF NAME
Department of War designated Department of the
Army and title of Secretary of War changed to Sec-
retary of the Army by act July 26, 1947, ch. 343, title II,
§ 205(a), 61 Stat. 501. Section 205(a) of act July 26, 1947,
was repealed by act Aug. 10, 1956, ch. 1041, § 53, 70A Stat.
641. Section 1 of act Aug. 10, 1956 enacted ‘‘Title 10,
Armed Forces’’, which in sections 3010 to 3013 continued
Department of the Army under administrative super-
vision of Secretary of the Army.
EX. ORD. NO. 10272. DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY TO THE
SECRETARY OF THE ARMY
Ex. Ord. No. 10272, July 10, 1951, 16 F.R. 6711, provided:
By virtue of the authority vested in me by section 1
of the act of August 8, 1950, c. 646, 64 Stat. 419 [section
301 of Title 3 The President], and as President of the
United States, it is hereby ordered that the Secretary
of the Army be, and he is hereby, designated and em-
powered to exercise the authority vested in the Presi-
dent by section 1 of the act of June 30, 1882, 22 Stat. 117,
121, as amended [this section], to provide rules, regula-
tions, and restrictions with respect to the Army and
Navy hospital at Hot Springs, Arkansas: Provided, That
the rules, regulations, and restrictions prescribed under
the authority of this order shall, so far as feasible, be
uniform with those obtaining with respect to other hos-
pitals under the jurisdiction of the Department of the
Army, and that those prescribed by the Executive order
of August 25, 1892, as amended by Executive Order No.
6885 of October 23, 1934, shall continue in force and ef-
fect until amended, modified, or revoked by the Sec-